HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - January 23, 2026 - Race 5
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR ACCREDITED WEST VIRGINIA-BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE

JULY 23, 2025 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 23
Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000, if for $4,500, allowed 2 Ibs. (Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In

Eligibility). (S C) Claiming Price: $5,000 - $4,500
Distance: Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Immortal Eyes - 50.09 - April 16, 2011)

Purse: $15,800

Available Money: $15,800
Value of Race: $15,800 1st $9,396, 2nd $3,132, 3rd $1,566, 4th $783, 5th $470, 6th $313, 7th $140
Weather: Cloudy, 26° Track: Fast
Off at: 7:00 Start: Good for all except 5,6,7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

10Jan26 8cT®
3Jan26 °cT®
28Nov25 CT®
29Nov25 °CcT®
5Dec25 3cT*
11Dec25 3cT®
3Jan26 °CT?

Fractional Times: 22.55 48.08
(25:53) (6:60)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 10 feet

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

1

o~ O0O1TWoOoN

Spirit of Windsor (Stokes, Joe)
Hopping Henry (Araujo, Denis) [IEIE
Noid (Rios-Conde, Jr., Alexis) [EIE
Take Your Time (Diaz, Jr., Sunday)
Rip N Roll (Nunez, Juan)

Estrella Fugaz (Peltroche, Fredy)
Auburn Mill (Santaella, Moises)

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4
122 Lb 15 52
124 Lb 6 7 gHead
124 Lb 71 qHead
124 Lf 23 32
124 Lb 4 4 gl 12
124 Lbf 32 2112
119 Lb 5 6 7

Final Time: 54.68

Str Fin
4Head 11 1/4
52 22 1/4
21 3Head
31/2 41/2
61 5Nose
lHead 61 1/2
7 7

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

12.00
1.70
5.30

10.80

15.40
9.30

1.60*

Winner: Spirit of Windsor, Bay Gelding, by Windsor Castle out of Lake Song, by Prime Timber. Foaled Apr 21, 2019 in West Virginia.
Breeder: Timothy M. Collins
Owner: Timothy M. Collins

Trainer: Collins, Timothy

Claiming Prices:

Comments

knifed ins1/16,valiant
awkward st,5w,rallied
vied3w1/4, willingly
bid4w1/8,lef-ld,evenly
bmp st,5w1/8,lf-Ild,emp
vied inside1/4,faded
impeded start,weakened

1 - Spirit of Windsor: $4,500; 7 - Hopping Henry: $5,000; 9 - Noid: $5,000; 3 - Take Your Time: $5,000; 5 - Rip N Roll:
$5,000; 4 - Estrella Fugaz: $5,000; 6 - Auburn Mill: $5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Park Ave Prince (Stewards), Rocket Appeal (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $34,821

Pgm Horse

1  Spirit of Windsor

7  Hopping Henry

9 Noid

Win Place Show Wager Type

26.00 7.20 5.20  $1.00 Exacta
3.20 2.60  $1.00 Trifecta
4.20  $1.00 Superfecta
$1.00 Pick 3
$1.00 Pick 4
$1.00 Pick 5

$2.00 Daily Double

Winning Numbers

1-7

1-7-9
1-7-9-
7-7-1
1-7-7-
5-1-7-
7-1

3
3

1
7-

correct)
(4 correct)
1 (5 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
46.60
234.20
1,195.80
434.70
23,912.10
46,677.20
102.40

Pgm Horse Name

1  Spirit of Windsor
Hopping Henry
Noid

Take Your Time
Rip N Roll
Estrella Fugaz
Auburn Mill

o P~ 0T WON

Start

5
7
1
3
4
2
6

1/4

54 3/4
44 1/2
1Head
31 1/2
66 3/4
2Head
78 1/4

Str

41 1/2
51 3/4
2Hea\d

1

63 3/4
lHead
44314

Fin
ll 1/4
21 1/4
33102
4312
54

4 U4
£53/4

Pool
31,445
22,738
16,923
11,396
28,138
26,521

4,886

Trainers: 1 - Collins, Timothy; 7 - Sterling, Michael; 9 - Meehan, Elizabeth; 3 - Hanagan, Lela; 5 - Wilhelm, Tabitha; 4 - Peltroche, Vanessa; 6 - Adorno,

Jean

Owners: 1 -Timothy M. Collins; 7 -Roger B. Sterling; 9 -Elizabeth E. Meehan; 3 -Lela G. Hanagan; 5 -Tabitha M. Wilhelm; 4 - JAS Racing Stable LLC; 6 -
Valls Thoroughbreds LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
SPIRIT OF WINDSOR saved ground off the pace into the turn, steady advance leaving the quarter pole, bravely knifed inside rivals nearing the sixteenth

post, determined drive clear under the wire. HOPPING HENRY unprepared head sideways lunged inward impeding AUBURN MILL at the start, slowly
recover into the turn, circled five wide upper, late rally for the place. NOID broke sharp, vied three wide around the turn, chased on willingly late for the show
money. TAKE YOUR TIME away in good order, lost the battle for inside position out of the chute, chased just off the vying two sum around the turn, tipped
out four wide upper, running on the wrong lead, evened out to the wire. RIP N ROLL bumped at the start, roused off the pace five deep into the lane, unable
to switch leads, had no late kick. ESTRELLA FUGAZ broke sharp, vied inside around the turn, battled into the lane, under pressure leaving the sixteenth
post, faded through the wire. AUBURN MILL bumped herded inward at the start, could never recover, weakened after a very rough start.

EMEDenotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=01/23/2026&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=01/23/2026&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

