

## HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - January 23, 2026 - Race 5

**EQUIBASE**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED WEST VIRGINIA-BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE JULY 23, 2025 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 23 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000, if for \$4,500, allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (S C) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000 - \$4,500

**Distance:** Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Immortal Eyes - 50.09 - April 16, 2011)

**Purse:** \$15,800

**Available Money:** \$15,800

**Value of Race:** \$15,800 1st \$9,396, 2nd \$3,132, 3rd \$1,566, 4th \$783, 5th \$470, 6th \$313, 7th \$140



[Video Race Replay](#)

**Weather:** Cloudy, 26° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:00 Start: Good for all except 5,6,7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Jan26 <sup>8</sup> CT <sup>5</sup>	1	Spirit of Windsor (Stokes, Joe) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	122	L b	1 5	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	12.00	knifed ins1/16, valiant	
3Jan26 <sup>3</sup> CT <sup>3</sup>	7	Hopping Henry (Araujo, Denis) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	124	L b	6 7	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	1.70	awkward st, 5w, rallied	
28Nov25 <sup>2</sup> CT <sup>6</sup>	9	Noid (Rios-Conde, Jr., Alexis) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	124	L b	7 1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5.30	vied3w1/4, willingly	
29Nov25 <sup>5</sup> CT <sup>9</sup>	3	Take Your Time (Diaz, Jr., Sunday)	124	L f	2 3	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	10.80	bid4w1/8, lef-ld, evenly	
5Dec25 <sup>3</sup> CT <sup>4</sup>	5	Rip N Roll (Nunez, Juan)	124	L b	4 4	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	15.40	bmp st, 5w1/8, lf-ld, emp	
11Dec25 <sup>3</sup> CT <sup>8</sup>	4	Estrella Fugaz (Peltroche, Fredy)	124	L bf	3 2	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	9.30	vied inside1/4, faded	
3Jan26 <sup>3</sup> CT <sup>2</sup>	6	Auburn Mill (Santaella, Moises)	119	L b	5 6	7	7	7	1.60*	impeded start, weakened	

**Fractional Times:** 22.55 48.08

**Final Time:** 54.68

**Split Times:** (25:53) (6:60)

**Run-Up:** 10 feet

**Winner:** Spirit of Windsor, Bay Gelding, by Windsor Castle out of Lake Song, by Prime Timber. Foaled Apr 21, 2019 in West Virginia.

**Breeder:** Timothy M. Collins

**Owner:** Timothy M. Collins

**Trainer:** Collins, Timothy

**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Spirit of Windsor: \$4,500; 7 - Hopping Henry: \$5,000; 9 - Noid: \$5,000; 3 - Take Your Time: \$5,000; 5 - Rip N Roll: \$5,000; 4 - Estrella Fugaz: \$5,000; 6 - Auburn Mill: \$5,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Park Ave Prince (Stewards), Rocket Appeal (Stewards)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$34,821

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Spirit of Windsor	26.00		7.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-7	46.60	31,445
7	Hopping Henry			3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-7-9	234.20	22,738
9	Noid				\$1.00 Superfecta	1-7-9-3	1,195.80	16,923
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-7-1 (3 correct)	434.70	11,396
					\$1.00 Pick 4	1-7-7-1 (4 correct)	23,912.10	28,138
					\$1.00 Pick 5	5-1-7-7-1 (5 correct)	46,677.20	26,521
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-1	102.40	4,886

### Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	Str	Fin
1	Spirit of Windsor	5	5 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/4</sup>
7	Hopping Henry	7	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/4</sup>
9	Noid	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
3	Take Your Time	3	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
5	Rip N Roll	4	6 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>
4	Estrella Fugaz	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
6	Auburn Mill	6	7 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 1 - Collins, Timothy; 7 - Sterling, Michael; 9 - Meehan, Elizabeth; 3 - Hanagan, Lela; 5 - Wilhelm, Tabitha; 4 - Peltroche, Vanessa; 6 - Adorno, Jean

**Owners:** 1 -Timothy M. Collins; 7 -Roger B. Sterling; 9 -Elizabeth E. Meehan; 3 -Lela G. Hanagan; 5 -Tabitha M. Wilhelm; 4 - JAS Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC;

### Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SPIRIT OF WINDSOR saved ground off the pace into the turn, steady advance leaving the quarter pole, bravely knifed inside rivals nearing the sixteenth post, determined drive clear under the wire. HOPPING HENRY unprepared head sideways lunged inward impeding AUBURN MILL at the start, slowly recover into the turn, circled five wide upper, late rally for the place. NOID broke sharp, vied three wide around the turn, chased on willingly late for the show money. TAKE YOUR TIME away in good order, lost the battle for inside position out of the chute, chased just off the vying two sum around the turn, tipped out four wide upper, running on the wrong lead, evened out to the wire. RIP N ROLL bumped at the start, roused off the pace five deep into the lane, unable to switch leads, had no late kick. ESTRELLA FUGAZ broke sharp, vied inside around the turn, battled into the lane, under pressure leaving the sixteenth post, faded through the wire. AUBURN MILL bumped herded inward at the start, could never recover, weakened after a very rough start.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred